A Subsidiary of
0
000
Most Widely Accepted and Trusted
ICC‐ES Evaluation Report ESR‐2556
Reissued 11/2017
This report is subject to renewal 11/2019.
ICC‐ES | (800) 423‐6587 | (562) 699‐0543 | www.icc‐es.org

models having a seat width (W) equal to 39/16 inches
(90.5 mm) are available with concealed flanges and are
specified with the model designation AHUSC. The hangers
have prepunched holes for the installation of joist nails that
are driven at a 45-degree to 50-degree angle through the
joist and into the header, which is described as double
shear nailing in the installation instructions. See Table 3
for the hanger dimensions, required fasteners, and
allowable loads; and Figure 7 for a drawing of a typical
AHUS series hanger.
3.3.3 AHHUS Series Hangers: The AHHUS series
hangers are formed from No. 14 gage galvanized steel.
The hangers have prepunched holes for the installation of
joist nails that are driven at a 45-degree to 50-degree
angle through the joist and into the header, which is
described as double shear nailing in the installation
instructions. See Table 3 for the hanger dimensions,
required fasteners, and allowable loads; Figure 8 for a
drawing of a typical AHHUS series hanger.
3.3.4 AHGUS Series Hangers: The AHGUS series
hangers are formed from No. 12 or 11 gage galvanized
steel. Refer to Table 4 for steel gage used in producing
AHGUS series hangers. The hangers have prepunched
holes for the installation of nails that are driven at a
45-degree to 50-degree angle through the joist and into
the header, which is described as double shear nailing in
the installation instructions. See Table 4 for the AHGUS
series hanger model numbers, hanger dimensions,
required fasteners, and allowable loads; and Figure 9 for a
drawing of a typical AHGUS hanger.
3.3.5 AU Series Hangers: The AU series hangers are
formed from No. 16 gage galvanized steel. The hangers
have prepunched holes for the installation of nails. See
Table 5 for the hanger dimensions, required fasteners,
and allowable loads; and Figures 10 and 11 for drawings
of a typical AU series hanger.
3.3.6 AHU and AHUC Series Hangers: The AHU and
AHUC series hangers are formed from No. 14 gage
ESR-2556  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 3 of 15
galvanized steel. AHU hangers having a width equal to or
greater than 29/16 inches (65 mm) are available with
concealed flanges and are specified with the model
designation AHUC. The hangers have prepunched holes
for the installation of nails. See Table 6 for the hanger
width and height dimensions of specific model numbers
and for the reference number to Table 6A. See Table 6A
for the seat width range, the seat depth and the minimum
height of the AHU series hangers, the required fasteners,
and allowable loads. Refer to Figures 12 and 13 for a
drawing of a typical AHU series hanger.
3.3.7 ASUR/L and ASUR/LC Series Hangers: The
ASUR/L series hangers are formed from No. 16 gage
galvanized steel. ASUR and ASUL are mirror-image
identical hangers, skewed at 45 degrees right and left,

2 Refer to Section 3.6.4 of this report for nail sizes and required minimum physical properties.
3 AHU series hangers with widths (W) equal to or greater than 29/16 inches (65 mm) are available with header flanges turned in (concealed)
and are identified with the model designation AHUC#.
4 Tabulated allowable loads must be selected based on duration of load as permitted by the applicable building code.
5 AHU Series hangers provide torsional resistance, which is defined as a moment not less than 75 pounds (334N) times the depth of the
joist at which the lateral movement of the top or bottom of the joist with respect to the vertical position of the joist is 0.125 inch (3.2 mm).
6 Allowable uplift loads have been increased for wind or earthquake loading with no further increase allowed.  The allowable uplift loads
must be reduced when other load durations govern.
7 Refer to Table 6 on the previous page for specific model numbers assigned to the reference number shown in the column titled “Table 6
Reference Number” above.
H
B W
1 1
8
FIGURE 13—AU
HANGER
ALL OTHER SIZES
FIGURE 12—AU
HANGER
2x SIZES
H
W
B
ESR-2556  |  Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 13 of 15
TABLE 7—ALLOWABLE LOADS FOR THE ASUR/L AND AHSUR/L SERIES JOIST HANGERS
MODEL
NUMBER
DIMENSIONS1
(inches)
COMMON NAILS2
(Quantity-Type)
ALLOWABLE LOADS3,4 (lbs)
Uplift5 Download
W H B A1 A2 Header Joist CD=1.6 CD=1.0 CD=1.15 CD=1.25
ASUR/L24 19/16 31/8 115/16 11/8 17/16 4-16d 4-10d x 11/2 465 575 655 705
ASUR/L26 19/16 5 115/16  11/8 17/16 6-16d 6-10d x 11/2 805 865 980 1,060